

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FOOD & WATER WATCH,)	
)	
)	Civil Action No. 1:17-1485 (ESH)
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	
DONALD J. TRUMP, in his official capacity as)	
President of the United States, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
_____)	

DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. Statutory Background 2

 II. Factual and Procedural Background 3

 A. Presidential Advisory Council on Infrastructure 3

 B. Procedural History 4

STANDARD OF REVIEW 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. THE COURT LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION BECAUSE
 PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ESTABLISH ITS STANDING TO CHALLENGE AN
 ALLEGED INFRASTRUCTURE ADVISORY COUNCIL 8

 A. Plaintiff Fails to Satisfy the Requirements of Organizational Standing 8

 B. Plaintiff Cannot Rely on Speculative Assertions of Procedural Injury
 Under FACA to Establish Standing 13

 C. Plaintiff Fails to Establish Standing on Behalf of Its Members 20

 II. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE UNRIPE 23

 III. PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT BECAUSE THE PRESIDENT HAS
 DECIDED NOT TO ESTABLISH AN INFRASTRUCTURE COUNCIL 24

 IV. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO ESTABLISH THE COURT’S JURISDICTION OVER
 ITS MANDAMUS ACT CLAIMS AGAINST THE PRESIDENT 27

 V. PLAINTIFF FAILS TO IDENTIFY A FINAL AGENCY ACTION THAT
 COULD GIVE RISE TO ITS APA CLAIMS 29

CONCLUSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariz. Christian Sch. Tuition Org. v. Winn, 563 U.S. 125 (2011) 7

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 7, 14

Ass’n of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton, 997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 17

Atkins v. Fischer, 232 F.R.D. 116, (D.D.C. 2005) 15

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly, 550 U.S. 544 (2007) 7

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) 30

Bois v. Marsh, 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986) 27

Byrd v. EPA, 174 F.3d 239 (1999)..... 25

Chesapeake Climate Action Network v. Exp.-Imp. Bank,
78 F. Supp. 3d 208 (D.D.C. 2015) 8-9, 10, 11

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. Duncan,
643 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009) 24

Citizens for Responsibility & Ethics in Wash. v. SEC, 858 F. Supp. 2d 51 (D.D.C. 2012) 26

Clarke v. United States, 915 F.2d 699 (D.C. Cir. 1990) (en banc) 26

Conyers v. Reagan, 765 F.2d 1124 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 27

**Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Tidwell*, 239 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2017) 24, 25

Del Monte Fresh Produce Co. v. United States, 570 F.3d 316 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 27

Detroit Int’l Bridge Co. v. Gov’t of Canada, 189 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2016) 27

EPIC v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity,
No. 17-5171, 2017 WL 6564621 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 26, 2017) 21

Fair Emp’t Council v. BMC Mktg. Corp., 28 F.3d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1994) 10

Fla. Audubon Soc’y v. Bentsen, 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (en banc) 13

Food & Water Watch v. U.S. EPA, 5 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2013) 12, 30

**Food & Water Watch, Inc. v. Vilsack*, 808 F.3d 905 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 10

Franklin v. Massachusetts, 505 U.S. 788 (1992) 27

**Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama*, 807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011) 17, 27, 28

Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama, 859 F. Supp. 2d 169 (D.D.C. 2012) 24

Friends of Animals v. Jewell, 828 F.3d 989 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 21, 22

Friends of Keeseville, Inc. v. FERC, 859 F.2d 230 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 23

Grand Lodge of the Fraternal Order of Police v. Ashcroft, 185 F. Supp. 2d 9 (D.D.C. 2001) 7

Herbert v. Nat’l Acad. of Sciences, 974 F.2d 192 (D.C. Cir. 1992) 7

Hewitt v. Helms, 482 U.S. 755 (1987) 25

Humane Soc’y v. Vilsack, 19 F. Supp. 3d 24 (D.D.C. 2013) 11

Humane Soc’y v. Vilsack, 797 F.3d 4 (D.C. Cir. 2015) 8, 11

Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm’n, 432 U.S. 333 (1977) 20

**In re Cheney*, 406 F.3d 723 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 3, 16, 28

In re OPM Data Security Breach Litig., 266 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017) 12

Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co. of Am., 511 U.S. 375 (1994) 7

La Jolla Friends of the Seals v. NOAA, 630 F. Supp. 2d 1222 (S.D. Cal. 2009) 30

LaRouche v. Fowler, 152 F.3d 974 (D.C. Cir.1998) 27

Larsen v. U.S. Navy, 525 F.3d 1, 4 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 25

Lawyers’ Comm. for Civil Rights Under Law v. Presidential Advisory Comm’n on Election Integrity, No. CV 17-1354, 2017 WL 3028832 (D.D.C. July 18, 2017) 22

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 9, 21

McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct & Disability Orders of Judicial Conference of U.S., 264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 24

Metcalf v. Nat’l Petroleum Council, 553 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1977) 14

Nader v. Baroody, 396 F. Supp. 1231 (D.D.C. 1975) 17

Nat’l Taxpayers Union, Inc. v. United States, 68 F.3d 1428 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 10

Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. United States, 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996) 9

NBC-USA Housing, Inc., Twenty-Six v. Donovan, 674 F.3d 869 (D.C. Cir. 2012) 25

Norton v. SUWA, 542 U.S. 55 (2004) 30

**PETA v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.*, 797 F.3d 1087 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 8

**Prisology, Inc. v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons*, 852 F.3d 1114 (D.C. Cir. 2017) 21

Public Citizen v. Dep’t of Justice, 491 U.S. 440 (1989)..... 2

**R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co. v. U.S. Food & Drug Admin.*,
810 F.3d 827 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 9, 13, 14, 20, 22

**Scenic Am., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.*, 836 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2016),
cert. denied 138 S. Ct. 2 (2017) 12, 20

Shibeshi v. United States, 920 F. Supp. 2d 105 (D.D.C. 2013) 7

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc., 216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 7

Summers v. Earth Island Inst., 555 U.S. 488 (2009) 13

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n, 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 7

United States v. W.T. Grant & Co., 345 U.S. 629 (1953) 27

Wyo. Outdoor Council v. Dombeck, 148 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2001)..... 26

Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 551 30

Freedom of Information Act, 5 U.S.C. § 552 21

Administrative Procedure Act (“APA”), 5 U.S.C. §§ 701–706 1

5 U.S.C. § 704 29, 30

5 U.S.C. § 706 6, 29

Federal Advisory Committee Act (“FACA”), 5 U.S.C. app. 2 §§ 1–15 1, 2

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3 2, 3

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 5 3, 6, 28

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 9 3, 22

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10 3, 6, 22, 24, 25, 26, 28, 29

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 11 3

Mandamus Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1361 1, 6, 28

Regulations

41 C.F.R. § 102-3.40 16

Executive Orders

E.O. 13766, 82 Fed. Reg. 8657 (Jan. 24, 2017) 19

E.O. 13805, 82 Fed. Reg. 34383 (July 19, 2017) 1, 3, 4, 22, 27, 29, 30

E.O. 13807, 82 Fed. Reg. 40463 (Aug. 15, 2017) 6, 12, 17, 20, 31

E.O. 13811, 82 Fed. Reg. 46363 (Sept. 29, 2017) 4, 23, 29
